
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Union Electric Company )   
d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File ) 
Tariffs for Increasing Rates for Electric ) Case No. ER-2007-0002 
Service Provided to Customers in the  )  
Company’s Missouri Service Area  ) 
 
 
 

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S SECOND AMENDMENT TO MOTION TO COMPEL 
DISCOVERY AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT 

 
 
 

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Second Amendment to 

Motion to Compel Discovery and Request for Expedited Treatment states as follows: 

1. Section (2) of Public Counsel’s Motion included Data Request (DR) Numbers 

2248 and 2249.  Responses to these DRs were provided by Union Electric (UE) in a 

redacted format with pages missing.  These documents were reviewed by Judge Voss 

along with the documents in response to DR Number 2220.  Judge Voss determined that 

additional information was to be provided to Public Counsel from these redacted and 

incomplete documents.  UE provided the additional information for DRs 2248 and 2249 

to Public Counsel on March 13, 2007.  Therefore, Public Counsel respectfully waives its 

Motion to Compel Discovery for DR Numbers 2248 and 2249. 

2. Section (2) of Public Counsel’s Motion also included DR Numbers 2139, 2140, 

2151 and 2152 which UE had asserted were voluminous.  UE provided documents in 

response to all of these DRs on March 13, 2007.  Therefore, Public Counsel respectfully 

waives its Motion to Compel Discovery for DR Numbers 2139, 2140, 2151 and 2152. 



3. Section (2) of Public Counsel’s Motion also included DR Numbers 2245, 2250, 

2260, and 2265HC.  Full and complete responses to all of these DRs were received by 

Public Counsel on March 13, 2007.  Therefore, Public Counsel respectfully waives its 

Motion to Compel Discovery for DR Numbers 2245, 2250, 2260, and 2265HC. 

WHEREFORE, the Office of the Public Counsel respectfully waives its Motion 

to Compel Discovery for DR Numbers 2139, 2140, 2151, 2152, 2245, 2248, 2249, 2250, 

2260, and 2265HC and asks the Commission to issue an Order to Compel Discovery on 

the remaining DRs, as amended, in full and completely, by 5:00 pm on Friday, March 16, 

2007, and for such other and additional relief that is necessary and proper. 

        

Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE Public Counsel 

       /s/ Christina L. Baker 

      By:____________________________ 
           Christina L. Baker    (#58303) 
           Assistant Public Counsel 

                                                                 P O Box 2230 
                                                                            Jefferson City, MO  65102 
                                                                           (573) 751-5565 
                                                                             (573) 751-5562 FAX 
           christina.baker@ded.mo.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered 
to the following this 14th day of March 2007: 
 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
    Service List for Case No. ER-2007-0002   Last Updated: 3/8/2007  

 
Office General Counsel  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

 Steve Dottheim  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov 

    
John Coffman  
AARP  
871 Tuxedo Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

 Robert Cynkar  
AmerenUE  
507 C. Street, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002 

    
James Fischer  
AmerenUE  
101 Madison, Suite 400  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com 

 James Lowery  
AmerenUE  
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65202-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com 

    
Steven Sullivan  
AmerenUE  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
srsullivan@ameren.com 

 Thomas Byrne  
AmerenUE  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
tbyrne@ameren.com 

    
Wendy Tatro  
AmerenUE  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
wtatro@ameren.com 

 Paul Boudreau  
Aquila Networks  
312 East Capitol Avenue  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 
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Russell Mitten  
Aquila Networks  
312 E. Capitol Ave  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
rmitten@brydonlaw.com 

 John Coffman  
Consumers Council of Missouri  
871 Tuxedo Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

    
Michael Pendergast  
Laclede Gas Company  
720 Olive Street, Suite 1250  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
mpendergast@lacledegas.com 

 

Rick Zucker  
Laclede Gas Company  
720 Olive Street  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
rzucker@lacledegas.com 

   
Gaylin Rich Carver  
Missouri Association for Social Welfare  
221 Bolivar St  
P.O. Box 1069  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1069 
gaylin@hendrenandrae.com 

 

Douglas Micheel  
Missouri Department of Economic Development 
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
douglas.micheel@ago.mo.gov 

   
Todd Iveson  
Missouri Department of Natural Resources  
8th Floor, Broadway Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
todd.iveson@ago.mo.gov 

 

Joseph Bindbeutel  
Missouri Department of Natural Resources  
8th Floor, Broadway Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
joe.bindbeutel@ago.mo.gov 

   
Lisa Langeneckert  
Missouri Energy Group  
911 Washington Ave., 7th Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
llangeneckert@stolarlaw.com 

 

Carole Iles  
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers  
221 Bolivar St., Suite 101  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 

   
Diana Vuylsteke  
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

 

Sam Overfelt  
Missouri Retailers Association  
618 E. Capitol Ave  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
moretailers@aol.com 
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Lyell Champagne  
MOKAN, CCAC  
906 Olive, Suite 1110  
St. Louis, MO 63101 
lyell@champagneLaw.com 

 

Stuart Conrad  
Noranda Aluminum, Inc.  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com 

   
Douglas Micheel  
State of Missouri  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
douglas.micheel@ago.mo.gov 

 

Robert Carlson  
State of Missouri  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
bob.carlson@ago.mo.gov 

   
Koriambanya Carew  
The Commercial Group  
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500  
Crown Center  
Kansas City, MO 64108 
carew@bscr-law.com 

 

Rick Chamberlain  
The Commercial Group  
6 NE 63rd Street, Ste. 400  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
rdc_law@swbell.net 

   
Matthew Uhrig  
U.E. Joint Bargaining Committee  
3401 W. Truman  
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
muhrig_lakelaw@earthlink.net  

 

 

    
 
  
 
       /s/ Christina L. Baker 
 
           ______
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